

Phlebodia 600 mg, film-coated tablet

Diosmin

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information for you.

Always take this medicine exactly as described in this leaflet or as your doctor or pharmacist has told you.

- Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.
- Ask your pharmacist if you need more information or advice.
- If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor or pharmacist. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet. See section 4.
- You must talk to a doctor if you do not feel better or if you feel worse.

Keep this medicine out of the reach of children.

WHAT IS IN THIS LEAFLET

1. What PHLEBODIA 600 mg, film-coated tablet is and what it is used for
2. What you need to know before you take PHLEBODIA 600 mg, film-coated tablet
3. How to take PHLEBODIA 600 mg, film-coated tablet
4. Possible side effects
5. How to store PHLEBODIA 600 mg, film-coated tablet
6. Contents of the pack and other information

1. WHAT PHLEBODIA 600 MG, FILM-COATED TABLET IS AND WHAT IT IS USED FOR

Pharmacotherapeutic group: VASOPROTECTIVES/CAPILLARY STABILIZING AGENTS, ATC code: C05CA03 (cardiovascular system).

This medicine is a venotonic (*it increases the tonus of the venous walls*) and a vasoprotective (*it increases the resistance of small blood vessels*).

It is recommended for:

- venous circulation disorders (*heavy legs, pain, restlessness when lying down*),
- haemorrhoidal crisis.

2. WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW BEFORE YOU TAKE PHLEBODIA 600 MG, FILM-COATED TABLET

Do not take PHLEBODIA 600 mg, film-coated tablet:

- if you are allergic (hypersensitive) to diosmin or any of the other ingredients of this medicine (listed in section 6).
- this medicine is generally not recommended during breast-feeding.

Warnings and precautions

Talk to your doctor or pharmacist before taking PHLEBODIA 600 mg, film-coated tablet.

Special warnings

If troubles and fragility of blood vessels do not decrease within 15 days, consult your doctor.

If haemorrhoidal disorders persist after several days of treatment, it is necessary to consult your doctor.

Precautions for use

This medicine is most effective when combined with a healthy lifestyle.

Avoid exposing yourself to sunlight and heat, prolonged standing and being overweight. Walking and, potentially, wearing appropriate compression socks improve blood circulation.

This medicine contains an azo colouring agent (cochineal red A) and may cause allergic reactions.

Other medicines and PHLEBODIA 600 mg, film-coated tablet

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking, have recently taken or might take any other medicines.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding

If you are pregnant or breast-feeding, think you may be pregnant or are planning to have a baby, ask your doctor or pharmacist for advice before taking this medicine.

Pregnancy

This medicine should not be taken during pregnancy except on the advice of your doctor. If you discover that you are pregnant during the treatment, ask your doctor as he only can decide whether you need to continue treatment with this medicine.

Breast-feeding

As there are no data on whether this medicine passes into the breast milk, the treatment is not recommended while breast-feeding.

PHLEBODIA 600 mg, film-coated tablet contains cochineal red A.

3. HOW TO TAKE PHLEBODIA 600 MG, FILM-COATED TABLET

Always take this medicine exactly as described in this leaflet or as your doctor or pharmacist has told you. Check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure.

The recommended dose is:

- Circulatory disorders: 1 tablet per day, in the morning before breakfast.
- Haemorrhoids: 2 to 3 tablets per day during meals.

Oral route.

Take the tablet with half a glass of water.

If you have any further question on the use of this medicine, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

4. POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS

Like all medicines, this medicine can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them. It may cause minor digestive disorders, rarely leading to a discontinuation of the treatment.

Reporting of side effects

If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor or pharmacist. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet. You can also report side effects directly via the Competent Authority for pharmacovigilance in your country.

By reporting side effects you can help provide more information on the safety of this medicine.

5. HOW TO STORE PHLEBODIA 600 MG, FILM-COATED TABLET

Do not store above 30°C.

Keep this medicine out of the sight and reach of children.

Do not use this medicine after the expiry date which is stated on the label. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

Do not throw away any medicines via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to throw away medicines you no longer use. These measures will help protect the environment.

6. CONTENTS OF THE PACK AND OTHER INFORMATION

What PHLEBODIA 600 mg, film-coated tablet contains

- The active substance is:

Diosmin (expressed in anhydrous and pure diosmin) 600 mg
For one film-coated tablet.

- The other ingredients are:

Talc, anhydrous colloidal hydrophobic silica, micronised stearic acid, microcrystalline cellulose.

Film coating: hypromellose, microcrystalline cellulose, macrogol stearate 400, propylene glycol, titanium dioxide, cochineal red A aluminium lake, black iron oxide, red iron oxide, carnauba wax, beeswax, shellac, ethanol 95°.

What PHLEBODIA 600 mg, film-coated tablet looks like and contents of the pack

This medicine is as a film-coated tablet. Box of 15 tablets.

NAFDAC Reg. N° B4-5563

Marketing authorisation holder

LABORATOIRES INNOTHERA
22 AVENUE ARISTIDE BRIAND
94110 ARCUEIL - FRANCE

Manufacturer

INNOTHERA CHOUZY
RUE RENE CHANTEREAU, CHOUZY-SUR-CISSE
41150 VALLOIRE-SUR-CISSE - FRANCE

This leaflet was last revised in: December 2018